

No. 19-123

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

SHARONELL FULTON, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
OF EVANGELICALS AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

CARL H. ESBECK  
R. B. PRICE EMERITUS  
PROFESSOR OF LAW  
Hulston Hall, Room 209  
820 Conley Avenue  
Columbia, Missouri 65211  
(573) 882-6543  
esbeckc@missouri.edu

TIMOTHY BELZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
OTTSEN, LEGGAT & BELZ, L.C.  
112 South Hanley, Suite 200  
St. Louis, Missouri 63105  
(314) 726-2800  
tbelz@olblaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
Introduction.....	3
Part I. Text of the Free Exercise Clause.....	6
Part II. The Constitution’s Ratification Turns Into a Rally for a Bill of Rights.....	8
Part III. The Free Exercise Clause in Con- gress, June to September 1789.....	14
A. House of Representatives.....	17
B. Before the Senate.....	23
C. Conference Committee, September 22- 23.....	24
D. Final Action.....	26
E. Preamble.....	27
Part IV. Comparison with State Constitutions Adopted 1775 to 1784.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. U.S.</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	35
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	35
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2, 5, 21, 25
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....	35
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	35
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	18, 35
<i>U.S. v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	35
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	6, 7
GA. CONST. ART. LVI.....	31
MASS. CONST. Art. I.....	32
MD. CONST. Art. XXXIII.....	30
N.C. CONST. Art. XXXIV.....	33
N.H. CONST. Art. I, § 5.....	32
N.J. CONST. ART. XIX.....	31
N.Y. CONST. ART. XXXVIII.....	31
S.C. CONST. Art. XXXVIII.....	32
VA. CONST. Art. 16.....	32, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ANNALS OF CONGRESS:	
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 163 (Sept. 29, 1789) .....	28
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 454 (June 8, 1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) .....	16
1 ANNALS OF CONG. 948 (Sept. 24, 1789) .....	26, 27
HOUSE JOURNAL:	
H. JOURNAL, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. 121 (Sept. 24, 1789) .....	26, 27
SENATE JOURNAL:	
S. JOURNAL, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. 116 (Sept. 3, 1789) .....	23
S. JOURNAL, 1st Cong., 1st Sess. 145 (Sept. 24, 1789) .....	26
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
CARL H. ESBECK & JONATHAN J. DEN HARTOG EDS., <i>DISESTABLISHMENT AND RELIGIOUS DIS- SENT: CHURCH-STATE RELATIONS IN THE NEW AMERICAN STATES, 1776-1833</i> (2019).....	4, 22, 30
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Uses and Abuses of Textualism and Originalism in Establishment Clause In- terpretation</i> , 2011 UTAH L. REV. 489 (2011) .....	3, 4, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
FERGUS M. BORDEWICH, <i>THE FIRST CONGRESS: HOW JAMES MADISON, GEORGE WASHINGTON, AND A GROUP OF EXTRAORDINARY MEN INVENTED THE GOVERNMENT</i> (2016) .....	16
1 FOUNDER'S CONSTITUTION 449 (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987) .....	14
Gerard V. Bradley, <i>Beguiled: Free Exercise Exemptions and the Siren Song of Liberalism</i> , 20 HOFSTRA L. REV. 245 (1991) .....	5
IRVING BRANDT, <i>JAMES MADISON: FATHER OF THE CONSTITUTION, 1787-1800</i> (1950) .....	22
JOSEPH STORY, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES</i> (abridged edition, 1833) .....	8
LEONARD W. LEVY, <i>THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE: RELIGION AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT</i> (revised edition, 1994) .....	11
Marc M. Arkin, <i>Regionalism and the Religion Clauses: The Contribution of Fisher Ames</i> , 47 BUFF. L. REV. 763 (1999) .....	2, 22
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990) .....	5
Peter J. Kastor ed., <i>THE LOUISIANA PURCHASE: EMERGENCE OF AN AMERICAN NATION</i> (2002) .....	29
Philip A. Hamburger, <i>A Constitutional Right of Religious Exemption: An Historical Perspective</i> , 60 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 915 (1992) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RICHARD BEEMAN, <i>PLAIN HONEST MEN: THE MAKING OF THE AMERICAN CONSTITUTION</i> (2009) .....	12, 13
ROBERT A. GOLDWIN, <i>FROM PARCHMENT TO POWER: HOW JAMES MADISON USED THE BILL OF RIGHTS TO SAVE THE CONSTITUTION</i> (1997) .....	15
St. George Tucker, <i>On the Right of Conscience; and of the Freedom of Speech and of the Press, reprinted in VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES WITH SELECTED WRITINGS</i> (1999) .....	8
STEVEN WALDMAN, <i>FOUNDING FAITH: PROVIDENCE, POLITICS, AND THE BIRTH OF RELIGIOUS FREEDOM IN AMERICA</i> (2008) .....	12
THE COMPLETE BILL OF RIGHTS: THE DRAFTS, DEBATES, SOURCES, AND ORIGINS (Neil H. Cogan ed., 1997) .....	10, 18, 25
11 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON 297 (William Hutchinson et al. eds., 1977) (Oct. 17, 1788, Madison letter to Jefferson) .....	16
2 THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d edition, 1996) (1836) .....	10, 11, 12, 13
Vincent Phillip Muñoz, <i>Two Concepts of Religious Liberty: The Natural Rights and Moral Autonomy Approaches to the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 110 AM. POL. SCI. REV. 369 (2016) .....	16
WILLIAM RAWLE, <i>A VIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA</i> (1825) .....	8
